

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6327 OF 2003

HUB LAL Appellant (s)

VERSUS

DEVENDRA SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 05/08/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nitin Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr.Praveen Chaturvedi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Devendra Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Appeal is allowed. The impugned judgment of the High Court is set aside and the order of the Deputy Director of Consolidation is restored. No costs.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6327 OF 2003

HUB LAL Appellant (s)

VERSUS

DEVENDRA SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

This Appeal, by special leave, has been filed against

the impugned judgment of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad dated 23.11.2002.

The facts of the case have already been detailed in the impugned judgment of the High Court and hence we are not repeating them here.

The Deputy Director of Consolidation has held that the respondents had sold the property in question to the appellant by a registered sale deed. The High court has reversed the judgment of the Deputy Director of Consolidation.

In our opinion, the High Court was not justified in reversing the order of the Deputy Director of Consolidation since there is a registered sale deed in favour of the appellant herein.

Hence, this Appeal is allowed. The impugned judgment of the High Court is set aside and the order of the Deputy Director of Consolidation is restored. No costs.

.....J.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.
(T.S. THAKUR)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 05, 2010.